
HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2010 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  AMEBIC CNS BRUCELLOSIS CAMPYLOBACTERIOSIS 
CHICKENPOX 
(VARICELLA) 

COUNTY 2010 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 45,883 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 4.4 3 6.5 

BANDERA 21,266 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,636,642 1 0.1 4 0.2 221 13.5 91 5.6 

CALHOUN 23,265 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 121,020 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 5.0 21 17.4 

 DEWITT 20,570 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.9 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,761 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 10.2 

EDWARDS 2,213 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 17,956 0 0.0 0 0.0 9 50.1 1 5.6 

GILLESPIE 25,873 0 0.0 0 0.0 11 42.5 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,712 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 13.0 1 13.0 

GONZALES 20,371 0 0.0 0 0.0 15 73.6 3 14.7 

GUADALUPE 128,975 0 0.0 0 0.0 7 5.4 16 12.4 

JACKSON 15,360 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.5 3 19.5 

KARNES 16,838 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.9 

KENDALL 35,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.8 1 2.8 

KERR 46,829 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 12.8 8 17.1 

KINNEY 3,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 29.0 1 29.0 

LA SALLE 6,029 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 13 215.6 

LAVACA 19,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 8 40.9 8 40.9 

MAVERICK 55,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 8 14.5 18 32.6 

MEDINA 45,657 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 4.4 9 19.7 

REAL 3,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,857 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 7.2 5 17.9 

VAL VERDE 50,067 0 0.0 0 0.0 19 37.9 18 36.0 

VICTORIA 89,158 0 0.0 0 0.0 29 32.5 2 2.2 

WILSON 45,517 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 11.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 23.4 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,554,600 1 0.0 4 0.2 355 13.9 227 8.9 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,373,947 2 0.0 21 0.1 2,001 7.9 2,760 10.9 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2010 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
CREUTZFELDT-JAKOB 

DISEASE 
CRYPTOSPORIDIOSIS DENGUE 

ESCHERICHIA COLI, 
SHIGA TOXIN-

PRODUCING (STEC) 

COUNTY 2010 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 45,883 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 21,266 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 9.4 

BEXAR 1,636,642 1 0.1 4 0.2 0 0.0 16 1.0 

CALHOUN 23,265 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 121,020 0 0.0 2 1.7 1 0.8 1 0.8 

DEWITT 20,570 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,761 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,213 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 17,956 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 25,873 0 0.0 3 11.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,712 1 13.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,371 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 128,975 0 0.0 2 1.6 0 0.0 2 1.6 

JACKSON 15,360 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 16,838 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 35,351 0 0.0 1 2.8 0 0.0 2 5.7 

KERR 46,829 1 2.1 5 10.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 6,029 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,565 0 0.0 2 10.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 55,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 45,657 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,857 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 50,067 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 89,158 0 0.0 3 3.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 45,517 0 0.0 1 2.2 0 0.0 3 6.6 

ZAVALA 12,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,554,600 3 0.1 23 0.9 1 0.0 26 1.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,373,947 28 0.1 359 1.4 19 0.1 351 1.4 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2010 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  HEPATITIS A, ACUTE HEPATITIS B, ACUTE HEPATITIS C, ACUTE 
INFLUENZA-ASSOCIATED 
PEDIATRIC MORTALITY 

COUNTY 2010 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 45,883 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 21,266 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,636,642 6 0.4 78 4.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CALHOUN 23,265 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 121,020 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.1 

DEWITT 20,570 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,761 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,213 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 17,956 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 25,873 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,712 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,371 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 128,975 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 1.6 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,360 0 0.0 1 6.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 16,838 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 35,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 46,829 0 0.0 1 2.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 6,029 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 55,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 45,657 0 0.0 1 2.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,857 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 50,067 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 89,158 0 0.0 1 1.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 45,517 1 2.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,554,600 7 0.3 82 3.2 2 0.1 1 0.2 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,373,947 139 0.5 394 1.6 35 0.1 7 0.1 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2010 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  LEGIONELLOSIS LISTERIOSIS MALARIA MENINGITIS, ASEPTIC 

COUNTY 2010 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 45,883 1 2.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 21,266 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,636,642 17 1.0 9 0.5 1 0.1 15 0.9 

CALHOUN 23,265 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 8.6 

COMAL 121,020 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 11 9.1 

DEWITT 20,570 1 4.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,761 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,213 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 17,956 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 25,873 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 7.7 

GOLIAD 7,712 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,371 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 128,975 0 0.0 1 0.8 0 0.0 9 7.0 

JACKSON 15,360 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 16,838 1 5.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 35,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 46,829 1 2.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 8 17.1 

KINNEY 3,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 6,029 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 55,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 45,657 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.2 

REAL 3,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,857 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 3.6 

VAL VERDE 50,067 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.0 

VICTORIA 89,158 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 2.2 

WILSON 45,517 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.2 

ZAVALA 12,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 7.8 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,554,600 21 0.8 10 0.4 1 0.0 54 2.1 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,373,947 136 0.5 53 0.2 98 0.4 1,663 6.6 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2010 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  BACTERIAL MENINGITIS 
MENINGOCOCCAL 

INFECTION 
MUMPS PERTUSSIS 

COUNTY 2010 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 45,883 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 21,266 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,636,642 10 0.6 4 0.2 44 2.7 24 1.5 

CALHOUN 23,265 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 121,020 2 1.7 1 0.8 1 0.8 1 0.8 

DEWITT 20,570 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,761 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,213 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 17,956 1 5.6 0 0.0 1 5.6 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 25,873 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,712 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,371 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.9 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 128,975 2 1.6 0 0.0 2 1.6 1 0.8 

JACKSON 15,360 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.5 0 0.0 

KARNES 16,838 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 35,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.8 1 2.8 

KERR 46,829 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 4.3 

KINNEY 3,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 6,029 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,565 2 10.2 0 0.0 2 10.2 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 55,221 1 1.8 0 0.0 1 1.8 4 7.2 

MEDINA 45,657 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.2 

REAL 3,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,857 1 3.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 50,067 1 2.0 0 0.0 1 2.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 89,158 2 2.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 45,517 1 2.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.2 

ZAVALA 12,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL 
TOTALS 

2,554,600 23 0.9 5 0.2 55 2.2 35 1.4 

          

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

25,373,947 377 1.5 59 0.2 121 0.5 2,848 11.2 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2010 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  SALMONELLOSIS SHIGELLOSIS 
STREPTOCOCCUS,  

GROUP A 
STREPTOCOCCUS,  

GROUP B 

COUNTY 2010 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 45,883 15 32.7 11 24.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 21,266 14 65.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,636,642 265 16.2 97 5.9 27 1.6 49 3.0 

CALHOUN 23,265 9 38.7 0 0.0 1 4.3 0 0.0 

COMAL 121,020 44 36.4 14 11.6 0 0.0 3 2.5 

DEWITT 20,570 10 48.6 1 4.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,761 2 20.5 1 10.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,213 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 17,956 4 22.3 8 44.6 1 5.6 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 25,873 11 42.5 1 3.9 1 3.9 1 3.9 

GOLIAD 7,712 4 51.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,371 21 103.1 14 68.7 0 0.0 1 4.9 

GUADALUPE 128,975 37 28.7 27 20.9 1 0.8 4 3.1 

JACKSON 15,360 13 84.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 16,838 2 11.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 11.9 

KENDALL 35,351 9 25.5 2 5.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 46,829 18 38.4 1 2.1 2 4.3 3 6.4 

KINNEY 3,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 6,029 4 66.3 1 16.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,565 17 86.9 2 10.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 55,221 16 29.0 6 10.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 45,657 3 6.6 1 2.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,857 5 17.9 6 21.5 0 0.0 1 3.6 

VAL VERDE 50,067 18 36.0 5 10.0 1 2.0 4 8.0 

VICTORIA 89,158 53 59.4 1 1.1 2 2.2 0 0.0 

WILSON 45,517 5 11.0 4 8.8 1 2.2 2 4.4 

ZAVALA 12,844 3 23.4 2 15.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,554,600 602 23.6 205 8.0 37 1.4 70 2.7 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,373,947 4,929 19.4 2,626 10.3 355 1.4 825 3.3 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2010 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
STREPTOCOCCUS 

PNEUMONIAE 
TYPHOID FEVER 

VIBRIO 
PARAHAEMOLYTICUS 

VIBRIO VULNIFICUS 

COUNTY 2010 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 45,883 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 21,266 4 18.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,636,642 108 6.6 3 0.2 0 0.0 5 0.3 

CALHOUN 23,265 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 121,020 3 2.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,570 2 9.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,761 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,213 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 17,956 2 11.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 25,873 8 30.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,712 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,371 2 9.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 128,975 11 8.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,360 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.5 0 0.0 

KARNES 16,838 1 5.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 35,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 46,829 8 17.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 6,029 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,565 3 15.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 55,221 1 1.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 45,657 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,857 1 3.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 3.6 

VAL VERDE 50,067 1 2.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 89,158 2 2.2 0 0.0 1 1.1 0 0.0 

WILSON 45,517 3 6.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,554,600 160 6.3 3 0.1 2 0.1 6 0.2 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,373,947 1,912 7.5 32 0.1 17 0.1 32 0.1 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2010 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  WEST NILE FEVER YERSINIOSIS 

COUNTY 2010 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 45,883 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 21,266 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,636,642 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CALHOUN 23,265 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 121,020 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,570 0 0.0 1 4.9 

DIMMIT 9,761 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,213 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 17,956 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 25,873 0 0.0 1 3.9 

GOLIAD 7,712 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,371 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 128,975 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,360 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 16,838 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 35,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 46,829 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 6,029 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 55,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 45,657 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,351 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,857 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 50,067 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 89,158 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 45,517 1 2.2 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 

      

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,554,600 1 0.0 2 0.1 

      

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,373,947 12 0.0 19 0.1 

 
 

1 DSHS Center for Health Statistics projected 2010 Texas population data http://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/SummX.shtm accessed 
01/17/2011. 
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